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employment and wages for each 
worksite for that quarter. By using a 
standardized form, the reporting burden 
on many large employers, especially 
those engaged in multiple economic 
activities at various locations across 
numerous States, is reduced. 

The function of the Report of Federal 
Employment and Wages (RFEW) is to 
collect employment and wages data for 
Federal establishments covered under 
the UCFE program. The MWR and 
RFEW are essentially the same. The 
MWR/RFEW forms are designed to 
collect data for each establishment of a 
multi-establishment employer. 

No other standardized report is 
available to collect current 
establishment-level monthly 
employment and wages data by SWAs 
for statistical purposes each quarter 
from the private sector nor State and 
local governments. Also, no other 
standardized report currently is 
available to collect installation-level 
Federal monthly employment and 
wages data each quarter by SWAs for 
statistical purposes. Completion of the 
MWR is required by law in 31 States 
and territories. 

II. Current Action 
Office of Management and Budget 

clearance is being sought for an 
extension of the Multiple Worksite 
Report and the Report of Federal 
Employment and Wages. 

The BLS has taken steps to help 
reduce employer reporting burden by 
developing a standardized format for 
employers to use to send these data to 
the States in an electronic medium. The 
BLS established an Electronic Data 
Interchange (EDI) Collection Center to 
improve and expedite the MWR 
collection process. Employers who 
complete the MWR for multi-location 
businesses can submit employment and 
wages information on any electronic 
medium directly to the data collection 
center, rather than separately to each 
State agency. The data collection center 
then distributes the appropriate data to 
the respective States. In addition, the 
BLS developed a web-based system, 
MWRweb, to collect these data from 
small to medium-size businesses. The 
BLS continues to see much greater 
utilization of this reporting option. 

III. Desired Focus of Comments 
The Bureau of Labor Statistics is 

particularly interested in comments 
that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

Title of Collection: Multiple Worksite 
Report (MWR) and the Report of Federal 
Employment and Wages (RFEW). 

OMB Number: 1220–0134. 
Type of Review: Extension. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profits, Not-for-profit institutions, and 
the Federal Government. 

Form No. Total 
respondents Frequency Total 

responses 
Average time 
per response 

Estimated 
total burden 

(hours) 

BLS 3020 (MWR/Federal) ................................................... 146,727 4 586,908 22.2 minutes 217,156 
BLS 3021 (RFEW/Non-Federal) .......................................... 1,715 4 6,860 22.2 minutes 2,538 

Totals: ........................................................................... 148,442 4 593,768 ........................ 219,694 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they also 
will become a matter of public record. 

Signed at Washington, DC, on April 13, 
2022. 

Eric Molina, 
Acting Chief, Division of Management 
Systems. 
[FR Doc. 2022–08309 Filed 4–18–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–24–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. OSHA–2011–0197] 

Occupational Safety and Health State 
Plans; Extension of the Office of 
Management and Budget’s (OMB) 
Approval of Information Collection 
(Paperwork) Requirements 

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor. 

ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public 
comments concerning its request to 
extend OMB’s approval of information 
collection regarding the State Plans 
program and regulations for the 
development and enforcement of state 
occupational safety and health 
standards. 

DATES: Comments must be submitted 
(postmarked, sent, or received) by June 
21, 2022. 

ADDRESSES: Electronically: You may 
submit comments, including 
attachments, electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, the Federal 
eRulemaking Portal. Follow the 
instructions online for submitting 
comments. 

Docket: To read or download 
comments or other material in the 
docket, go to http://
www.regulations.gov. Documents in the 
docket are listed in the http://
www.regulations.gov index; however, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download through the website. 
All submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
through the OSHA Docket Office. 
Contact the OSHA Docket Office at (202) 
693–2350 (TTY (877) 889–5627) for 
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assistance in locating docket 
submissions. 

Instructions: All submissions must 
include the agency name and the OSHA 
docket number for this Federal Register 
notice (OSHA–2017–0012). OSHA will 
place comments, including personal 
information, in the public docket, which 
may be available online. Therefore, 
OSHA cautions interested parties about 
submitting personal information such as 
Social Security numbers and birthdates. 
For further information on submitting 
comments, see the ‘‘Public 
Participation’’ heading in the section of 
this notice titled SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Seleda Perryman or Theda Kenney, 
Directorate of Standards and Guidance, 
OSHA, U.S. Department of Labor, 
telephone (202) 693–2222. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

The Department of Labor, as part of a 
continuing effort to reduce paperwork 
and respondent (i.e., the State plans) 
burden, conducts a preclearance process 
to provide the public with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and continuing information collection 
requirements in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA–95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This 
program ensures that information is in 
the desired format, the reporting burden 
(time and costs) is minimal, the 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and OSHA’s estimate of the 
information collection burden is 
accurate. OSHA is soliciting comments 
concerning the extension of the 
information collection requirements 
contained in the series of regulations 
establishing requirements for the 
submission, initial approval, continuing 
approval, final approval, monitoring, 
and evaluation of OSHA-approved State 
Plans: 

• 29 CFR part 1902, State Plans for 
the Development and Enforcement of 
State Standards; 

• 29 CFR part 1953, Changes to State 
Plans for the Development and 
Enforcement of State Standards; 

• 29 CFR part 1954, Procedures for 
the Evaluation and Monitoring of 
Approved State Plans; and 

• 29 CFR part 1956, State Plans for 
the Development and Enforcement of 
State Standards Applicable to State and 
Local Government Employees in States 
Without Approved Private Employee 
Plans. 

Section 18 of the Occupational Safety 
and Health Act (29 U.S.C. 667) offers an 
opportunity to the states to assume 

responsibility for the development and 
enforcement of state standards through 
the mechanism of an OSHA-approved 
State Plan. Absent an approved plan, 
states are precluded from enforcing 
occupational safety and health 
standards in the private sector with 
respect to any issue for which Federal 
OSHA has promulgated a standard. 
Once approved and operational, the 
state adopts standards and provides 
most occupational safety and health 
enforcement and compliance assistance 
in the state under the authority of its 
plan, instead of Federal OSHA. States 
also must extend their jurisdiction to 
cover state and local government 
employees and may obtain approval of 
State Plans limited in scope to these 
workers. To obtain and maintain State 
Plan approval, a state must submit 
various documents to OSHA describing 
program structure and operation, 
including any modifications thereto as 
they occur, in accordance with the 
identified regulations. OSHA funds 50 
percent of the costs required to be 
incurred by an approved State Plan, 
with the state at least matching and 
providing additional funding at its 
discretion. 

II. Special Issues for Comment 
OSHA has a particular interest in 

comments on the following issues: 
• Whether the proposed information 

collection requirements are necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
agency’s functions, including whether 
the information is useful; 

• The accuracy of OSHA’s estimate of 
the burden (time and costs) of the 
information collection requirements, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• The quality, utility, and clarity of 
the information collected; and 

• Ways to minimize the burden on 
employers who must comply—for 
example, by using automated or other 
technological information collection 
and transmission techniques. 

III. Proposed Actions 
The agency is requesting an 

adjustment decrease to adjust the 
number of burden hours associated with 
the developmental steps necessary for 
certain states in the developmental 
process, including Maine, Illinois, and 
Virgin Islands. In addition, the number 
of CASPAs and State Plan Changes was 
modified to depict more realistically the 
current trends in these numbers. As a 
result, the total burden hours have 
decreased slightly from 11,369 to 11,055 
(a decrease of 314 burden hours). 

Type of Review: Extension of a 
currently approved collection. 

Title: Occupational Safety and Health 
Plans. 

OMB Control Number: 1218–0247. 
Affected Public: Designated state 

government agencies that are seeking or 
have submitted and obtained approval 
for State Plans for the development and 
enforcement of occupational safety and 
health standards. 

Number of Respondents: 28. 
Frequency: On occasion; Quarterly; 

Annually. 
Average Time per Response: Various. 
Estimated Total Number of 

Responses: 1,255. 
Estimated Total Burden Hours: 

11,055. 
Estimated Cost (Operation and 

Maintenance): $0. 

IV. Public Participation—Submission of 
Comments on This Notice and Internet 
Access to Comments and Submissions 

You may submit comments in 
response to this document as follows: 
(1) electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal; (2) by 
facsimile (fax); or (3) by hard copy. 
Please note: While OSHA’s Docket 
Office is continuing to accept and 
process submissions by regular mail, 
due to the COVID–19 pandemic, the 
Docket Office is closed to the public and 
not able to receive submissions to the 
docket by hand, express mail, 
messenger, and courier service. All 
comments, attachments, and other 
material must identify the agency name 
and the OSHA docket number for this 
ICR (Docket No. OSHA–2011–0861). 
You may supplement electronic 
submissions by uploading document 
files electronically. If you wish to mail 
additional materials in reference to an 
electronic or a facsimile submission, 
you must submit them to the OSHA 
Docket Office (see the section of this 
notice titled ADDRESSES). The additional 
materials must clearly identify 
electronic comments by your name, 
date, and the docket number so the 
agency can attach them to your 
comments. 

Because of security procedures, the 
use of regular mail may cause a 
significant delay in the receipt of 
comments. 

Comments and submissions are 
posted without change at http://
www.regulations.gov. Therefore, OSHA 
cautions commenters about submitting 
personal information, such as their 
social security number and date of birth. 
Although all submissions are listed in 
the http://www.regulations.gov index, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download from this website. All 
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submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office. 

Information on using the http://
www.regulations.gov website to submit 
comments and access the docket is 
available at the website’s ‘‘User Tips’’ 
link. Contact the OSHA Docket Office 
for information about materials not 
available from the website and for 
assistance in using the internet to locate 
docket submissions. 

V. Authority and Signature 

James S. Frederick, Deputy Assistant 
Secretary of Labor for Occupational 
Safety and Health, directed the 
preparation of this notice. The authority 
for this notice is the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3506 
et seq.) and Secretary of Labor’s Order 
No. 1–2012 (77 FR 3912). 

Signed at Washington, DC, on April 11, 
2022. 
James S. Frederick, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary of Labor for 
Occupational Safety and Health. 
[FR Doc. 2022–08310 Filed 4–18–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P 

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION 
ADMINISTRATION 

Sunshine Act Meetings 

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., Thursday, 
April 21, 2022. 
PLACE: Due to the COVID–19 Pandemic, 
the meeting will be open to the public 
via live webcast only. Visit the agency’s 
homepage (www.ncua.gov) and access 
the provided webcast link. 
STATUS: This meeting will be open to the 
public. 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: 

1. Board Briefing, Cybersecurity 
Update. 

2. Board Briefing, NCUA’s Diversity, 
Equity and Inclusion Program Update. 
CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
Melane Conyers-Ausbrooks, Secretary of 
the Board, Telephone: 703–518–6304. 

Melane Conyers-Ausbrooks, 
Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2022–08413 Filed 4–15–22; 11:15 am] 

BILLING CODE 7535–01–P 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

Sunshine Act Meetings 

The National Science Board’s 
Committee on National Science and 
Engineering Policy hereby gives notice 
of the scheduling of a teleconference for 

the transaction of National Science 
Board business as follows: 
TIME AND DATE: Monday, April 25, 2022, 
from 12:00 p.m.–1:00 p.m. EDT. 
PLACE: This meeting will be held by 
teleconference through the National 
Science Foundation. 
STATUS: Open. 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The agenda 
of the teleconference is: Chair’s opening 
remarks; update on Indicators 2022 
cycle releases and cycle end; draft 
policy paper on economic contributions 
of international students and workers. 
CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
Point of contact for this meeting is: 
Chris Blair, cblair@nsf.gov, 703/292– 
7000. To watch this meeting on 
YouTube, use this link: https://
youtu.be/pc_amWL2Q54. Updates and 
other meeting information may be found 
at the National Science Board website 
www.nsf.gov/nsb. 

Chris Blair, 
Executive Assistant to the National Science 
Board Office. 
[FR Doc. 2022–08442 Filed 4–15–22; 4:15 pm] 

BILLING CODE 7555–01–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[NRC–2022–0098] 

Monthly Notice; Applications and 
Amendments to Facility Operating 
Licenses and Combined Licenses 
Involving No Significant Hazards 
Considerations 

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Monthly notice. 

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 189.a.(2) 
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended (the Act), the U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) is 
publishing this regular monthly notice. 
The Act requires the Commission to 
publish notice of any amendments 
issued, or proposed to be issued, and 
grants the Commission the authority to 
issue and make immediately effective 
any amendment to an operating license 
or combined license, as applicable, 
upon a determination by the 
Commission that such amendment 
involves no significant hazards 
consideration (NSHC), notwithstanding 
the pendency before the Commission of 
a request for a hearing from any person. 
This monthly notice includes all 
amendments issued, or proposed to be 
issued, from March 4, 2022, to March 
31, 2022. The last monthly notice was 
published on March 22, 2022. 

DATES: Comments must be filed May 19, 
2022. A request for a hearing or 
petitions for leave to intervene must be 
filed by June 21, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods; 
however, the NRC encourages electronic 
comment submission through the 
Federal rulemaking website: 

• Federal rulemaking website: Go to 
https://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2022–0098. Address 
questions about Docket IDs in 
Regulations.gov to Stacy Schumann; 
telephone: 301–415–0624; email: 
Stacy.Schumann@nrc.gov. For technical 
questions, contact the individual listed 
in the ‘‘For Further Information 
Contact’’ section of this document. 

• Mail comments to: Office of 
Administration, Mail Stop: TWFN–7– 
A60M, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission, Washington, DC 20555– 
0001, ATTN: Program Management, 
Announcements and Editing Staff. 

For additional direction on obtaining 
information and submitting comments, 
see ‘‘Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments’’ in the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of 
this document. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Rhonda Butler, Office of Nuclear 
Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001, telephone: 301–415– 
8025, email: Rhonda.Butler@nrc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments 

A. Obtaining Information 
Please refer to Docket ID NRC–2022– 

0098, facility name, unit number(s), 
docket number(s), application date, and 
subject when contacting the NRC about 
the availability of information for this 
action. You may obtain publicly 
available information related to this 
action by any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to 
https://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2022–0098. 

• NRC’s Agencywide Documents 
Access and Management System 
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly 
available documents online in the 
ADAMS Public Documents collection at 
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ 
adams.html. To begin the search, select 
‘‘Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.’’ For 
problems with ADAMS, please contact 
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR) 
reference staff at 1–800–397–4209, 301– 
415–4737, or by email to 
PDR.Resource@nrc.gov. The ADAMS 
accession number for each document 
referenced (if it is available in ADAMS) 
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